
LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 13 September 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

The Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury;
Vice-Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens;

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North;
Councillor Amina Ali Bow East;
Councillor Sirajul Islam Bethnal Green;
Councillor Mahbub Alam St Dunstan's;
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End;
Councillor Dave Chesterton Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Suluk Ahmed Spitalfields & Banglatown;
Councillor Denise Jones St Katharine's & Wapping;
Councillor Harun Miah Shadwell;
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf;
Councillor Joshua Peck Bow West;
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Vacancy

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Antoinette Duhaney, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: antoinette.duhaney@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the 
[...]
REVIOUS MEETING(S) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 14.06.16 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings. 

5 - 10

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR 
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 

To note the rules of procedure relating to determinations of 
licenses for sexual entertainment venues.

11 - 20

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

4 .1 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) Application 
for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for Metropolis, 234 Cambridge Heath 
Road, London E2 9NN (Pages 21 - 164)

4 .2 Licensing Act 2003, Application for a Premises License for Metropolis, 234 
Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9NN (Pages 165 - 286)

4 .3 Gambling Policy 2016 - 2019  (Pages 287 - 340)

4 .4 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals- Quarter 1 - 2016/2017 (Pages 341 - 
346)

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 13 December 2016 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in The Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might r
[...]
cence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Candida Ronald

Other Councillors Present:

None

Apologies 

Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Joshua Peck

Officers Present:

David Tolley – (Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities & 
Culture)

Tom Lewis – (Team Leader - Licensing 
Services)

Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and 
Governance Lawyer, Legal Services)

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Chief 
Executive's)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed new and returning members to the meeting and invited 
all present to introduce themselves.

1. TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Councillor Khales Ahmed nominated and Councillor Dave Chesterton 
seconded that Councillor Peter Golds be appointed Vice-chair of the 
Licensing Committee for the duration of the municipal year. There being no 
other nominations it was unanimously

RESOLVED

That Councillor Peter Golds be appointed Vice-chair of Licensing Committee 
for the duration of the municipal year.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of diclosable pecuniary interests were made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 8 March 2016 be 
approved a correct record of proceedings.

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum 

The Clerk introduced the report which set out the terms of reference, 
membership, quorum of the Licensing Committee and the scheduled dates of 
meetings for the municipal year 2016/17.  

The Committee noted that following the Annual Council meeting, Councillor 
Amy Whitelock Gibbs had stood down from the Committee and had been 
replaced by Councillor Sirajul Islam via a proper officer appointment in 
accordance with the Council's constitution.

RESOLVED

1. That the Licensing Committee: terms of reference, membership and 
quorum as set out in appendices one and two be noted.

2. That the change of membership as reported at the meeting be noted.

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & 
Schedule of Dates 

The Clerk introduced the report which asked the Committee to establish its 
Licensing Sub-Committees in accordance with paragraph 3.
[...]
tted to make 
representations before the Committee before the fee is set and asked officers 
to investigate this.

RESOLVED

That the application fee for a massage and treatment licence for the 2016 
London Tattoo Convention be set at £2872.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ)
Councillor Chesterton enquired about a proposal to review the CIZ.  Dave 
Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards informed the 
Committee that, at the annual Licensing training for Members, Counsel had 
recommended that the advice to members concerning CIZ should be 
reviewed, the current CIZ policy was not due for review until the next review of 
the Licensing Policy in 2018; the CIZ review would form part of the policy 
review at that time.  Agnes Adrien, Team Leader Enforcement and Litigation 
agreed that she would follow up the advice given to Members at the training 
session and report back to members.

Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Touting
The Chair requested that a meeting to discuss possible courses of action with 
regards to touting in Brick Lane be arranged and that an invitation be 
extended to the Cabinet Members with responsibility for community safety 
and economic growth to discuss the impacts of touting on Brick Lane 
businesses.  It was agreed that a meeting date be arranged and invitations 
issued.

Next Meeting
The Chair noted that the Committee would meet next on 13 September 2016

The meeting ended at 6.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Committee

Page 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE

RULES OF PROCEDURE
GOVERNING APPLICATIONS FOR

PREMISES LICENCES 
AND OTHER PERMISSIONS

UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



1. Interpretation

1.1 These Procedures describe the way in which hearings will be conducted under 
the Licensing Act 2003, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 (as amended) (‘the Hearings Regulations’
[...]
(as amended by reg. 47 (4), Provisions of Services 
Regulations 2009 ‘the service regulations’) and the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009 for Metropolis, 234 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9NN.

3.2 This application seeks the following:
 to extend the area of the club to the roof terrace.
 to move existing activities from the current ground floor into the 

basement level which has not been used previously.
 to include internal works including refurbishment, new layout, 

raised flooring and a new staircase

3.3 A licence from the Council is required for the use of a premise as a sex 
Establishment. A sexual entertainment venue is any premises at which 
relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial 
gain of the organiser or the entertainer. 

Relevant entertainment means:
 any live performance; or 
 any live display of nudity;

which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must 
reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally for 
the purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the 
audience (whether by verbal or other means).

3.4 The premises is currently granted a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 (as amended).  A copy of the existing licence is enclosed as 
Appendix 1.  The licence consists of the basic licence, plus additional 
conditions relevant to that premises only.  In addition, the Tower Hamlets 
Standard SEV Conditions also apply and form part of the licence.

This licence was in force up to: 31st May 2016 or during the time that the 
licensee(s) is/are the occupier of the premises, whichever is the shorter 
period, or unless sooner surrendered or revoked. At the time of writing this 
report, the renewal application was due to be considered by the Licensing 
Committee. There were no representations against the renewal 
application.

The hours permitted are:
 Monday to Sunday from 09:00hrd to 05:00hrs (the following day)

Page 22



The 
[...]
LJ 
NAGS HEAD PUBLIC 
HOUSE 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1DU 
THE PLEASURE LOUNGE   234 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9NN 
WHITE SWAN 556 Commercial Road, London, E14 7JD 
ASTON'S CHAMPAGNE 
AND WINE BAR 
BASEMENT & 1ST FLOOR 187 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9SH 
CLUB PAISA   28 Hancock Road,London, E3 3DA 
OOPS   30 Alie Street, London, E1 8DA 
WHITE'S GENTLEMANS 
CLUB   32-38 Leman Street, London, E1 8EW 
SECRETS   43-45 East Smithfield,London,E1W 1AP 
IMAGES  483 Hackney Road, London, E2 9ED 

 

 

Tower Hamlets Council has adopted schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 with effect from 1st June 2014 so that it can: 

• set a limit on the number of sexual entertainment venues 

• determine premises that are appropriate for the borough and 

• licence sexual entertainment venues 

 

Sexual entertainment venues are those that regularly provide lap dancing and other 

forms of live performance or live display of nudity. 

Page 150



 

 4

 

Establishments that hold events involving full or partial nudity less than once a month 

may be exempt from the requirements to obtain a sex establishment licence and 

applicants are advised to contact the Licensing Team for advice. 

 

Limits on the number of licensed premises 

 

The Council has determined that there are a sufficient number of sex shops, sex 

cinemas and sexual entertainment venues currently operating in the borough and it 

does not want to see an increase in the numbers of premises that are currently 

providing these activities. 

 

The Council intends to adopt a policy to limit the number of sexual entertainment 

venues in the borough to nil however it recognises that there are a number of 

businesses that have been providing sexual entertainment in Tower Hamlets for 

several years. The Council will not apply this limitation when considering applications 

for premises that were already trading with express permission for the type of 

entertainment which is now 
[...]
ription)
 Monday to Sunday, from 09:00 hrs to 05:00 hrs the following day

The provision of Late Night Refreshment
 Monday to Sunday, from 11:00 hrs to 05:00 hrs the following day

The Sale by retail of alcohol (On and off sales)
 Monday to Sunday, from 09:00 hrs to 05:00 hrs the following day

The opening hours of the premises
 There are no restrictions on the hours during which this premises is 

open to the public

3.2 The premises is also granted a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
Licence under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 (as amended).  A copy of the existing SEV licence is enclosed as 
Appendix 2 for information only.  The licence consists of the basic 
licence, plus additional conditions relevant to that premises only.  In 
addition, the Tower Hamlets Standard SEV Conditions also apply and 
form part of the licence.

This licence was in force up to: 31st May 2016 or during the time that the 
licensee(s) is/are the occupier of the premises, whichever is the shorter 
period, or unless sooner surrendered or revoked. At the time of writing this 
report, the SEV renewal application and a SEV variation application were 
waiting to be considered by the Licensing Committee. 

The hours permitted are:
 Monday to Sunday from 09:00hrs to 05:00hrs (the following day)

3.3 A copy of the variation application form is enclosed as Appendix 3. The 
applicant has stated “in essence, this application is a variation to plans 
application because it is not seeking to increase the hours of licensable 
activities or to add any further such activities”. [sic]

Page 166



3.4 This application seeks the following:
 to add the basement floor to the licence
 to add the third floor/roof terrace to the licence.
 to include internal refurbishment works

3.5 The licensable activities and timings that have been applied for are as 
follows:-

Basement Floor, Ground Floor, First Floor, Second Floor and Third 
Floor/Roof
The provision of Regulated Entertainment 
(
[...]
• Cinemas 
• Premises with club premises certificates 

Page 286



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

13th September 2016

Report of: Communities Localities and Culture
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Gambling Policy 2016 - 19

Originating Officer(s) David Tolley
Wards affected All wards 

        Summary

All Local Authorities have to review and adopt a Gambling Policy every (3) 
three years and which defines how they will administer and exercise their 
responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005. 

The Gambling Act 2005 sets strict prescriptions and limits on the role of local 
authorities in this area. It is therefore not the role of the Gambling Policy to 
reach any moral conclusions about the acceptability or otherwise of gambling 
in society.

The Act requires licensing authorities to aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling in so far as it is in accordance with the regulatory framework 
including any codes of practice and Gambling Commission guidance).  The 
Council’s policy is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives.  This 
means that the Council can only refuse gambling that is not in accordance with 
the above and cannot, for example, ban gambling or specific forms of 
gambling.  It should be noted however, the Council as Planning Authority, has 
recently had its powers strengthened in relation to betting shops by a recent 
government change to the Use Classes Order and which is outlined below in 
more detail. 

The Gambling Policy is prescribed by Central Government and the Gambling 
Commission. The Council’s policy has to comply with guidance issued by both 
of these bodies. The current policy is compatible with this advice and guidance.  

A statutory consultation process commenced on the 19th October 2015 and 
continued for three months, until the 17th January 2016. The draft policy has 
also been to the Licensing Committee on the 6th December 2015 and 
Overview and Scrutiny on the 4th January 2016. The comments rece
[...]
egation of areas. 

The policy also states that local risk assessment may include 
arrangements for monitoring and dealing with under age 
persons and vulnerable persons.  

6 Reporting Outcomes and Action Plan

a
Does the executive summary contain sufficient 
information on the key findings arising from the 
assessment?

Yes

P
age 339



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee
13 September 2016

Report of: Service Head – Legal Services
Classification:
[Unrestricted or Exempt]

Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- Quarter 1 2016/2017

Originating Officer(s) Agnes Adrien
Wards affected All wards

Summary
1.1 At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that 
regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details of 
licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of prosecutions and 
appeals.

1.2 This report provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions and 
appeals for Quarter 1 2016/2017 (April to June).  

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report. 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
are required.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 N/A 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets is a Licensing Authority and amongst 
its functions it is required to ensure compliance with conditions imposed on 
Premises Licences; take action against unlicensed premises; and act as a 
respondent on Appeals against decisions of the Licensing Sub-committee in 
respect of applications that come before it.

3.2 Where the Licensing Authority takes enforcement action to ensure compliance 
with conditions etc. then it does so in accordance with the Council’s 

Page 341

Agenda Item 4.4



enforcement Policy.  The Enforcement Policy provides that the Council's 
approach to e
[...]
_______________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 [List any linked reports, for example those that went to other Committees on 
 State NONE if none.

Appendices

None

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information.

None.

Officer contact details for documents: Agnes Adrien 0207 364 4972

Page 345



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES
	4.1 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for Metropolis, 234 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9NN
	04.1b Metropolis SEV app

	4.2 Licensing Act 2003, Application for a Premises License for Metropolis, 234 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9NN
	04.2b Metropolis app amended JW

	4.3 Gambling Policy 2016 - 2019
	04.3b Gambling policy App 1
	04.3c Gambling policy App 2 EQIA Checklist

	4.4 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals- Quarter 1 - 2016/2017





Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2016

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Candida Ronald

Apologies 

Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Joshua Peck

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien (Team Leader, Enforcement & Litigation, Legal Services, Chief 
Executive's)

Mohshin Ali (Senior Licensing Officer)
David Tolley (Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards, Safer 

Communities, Communities Localities & Culture)
Antoinette Duhaney (Interim Senior Committee Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The meetings of the previous meeting held on 14.06.16 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUES 

The Rules of Procedure were noted.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

VARIATION OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Committee agreed to vary the order of business to allow items 4.3 and 
4.4 to be considered prior to items 4.1 and 4.2.

3.1 Gambling Policy 2016 - 2019 

The report was introduced by David Tolley, Head of Trading Standards & 
Environmental Health who advised that formal consultation took place from 
19th October 2015 to 17th January 2016.  The Gambling Policy was required to 
comply with guidance issued by Central Government and the Gambling 
Commission.  There were approximately 80 Gambling Licenses in operation 
although it had been several years since a new Gambling License was 
granted. 

The Council as Planning Authority, had recently strengthened its powers in 
relation to betting shops following a government change to the Use Classes 
Order.  Applications for a Gambling License could only be refused if they were 
not in accordance with the Licensing Objectives and the use of fixed odd 
betting terminals did not require a license.

In the light of feedback received during the consultation period, the following 
additions/changes had been made in the following areas:

 Local Profile
 Inspection Format
 Scope of Risk Assessment
 Sample Conditions

The Committee expressed concerns regarding the increased use of fixed odd 
betting terminals and requested officers to investigate and requested offices 
to investigate how this could be managed.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Gambling Policy 
recommended to Council for adoption.

3.2 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals- Quarter 1 - 2016/2017 

The report was introduced by Agnes Adrien, Team Leader Enforcement & 
Litigation who advised that the report provided details of completed licensing 
related prosecutions and appeals for the first Quarter of 2016/2017.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

3.3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) 
Application for Variation to Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence 
for Metropolis, 234 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9NN 

This report was considered in conjunction with item 3.4 below (Application for 
a new premises licence for Metropolis, 234 Cambridge Heath Road under the 
Licensing Act 2003).



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

In attendance for this Item

David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Mohshin Ali, Senior Licensing Officer
David Graham, Counsel for the Committee
Agnes Adrien, Legal Services
Antoinette Duhaney, Democratic Services
Gareth Hughes, Applicant’s Legal Representative
Steven Martin, Applicant 

At the request of the Chair, Mohshin Ali, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced 
a report which detailed the history and background to the Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licensing and the changes proposed to be made to that 
Licence, together with the considerations for determining such an application 
and also a report detailing an application for a new Premises Licence 
application based on the same physical alterations to the premises.

The Committee were advised that the premises are currently granted a 
Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).  This licence was in force 
up to: 31st May 2016 and a renewal application has been submitted.  The 
premises also held a licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

In respect of the SEV application, Members were referred to the layout plan, 
the checklist of questions that was completed for the renewal application, the 
applicant’s Codes of Conduct and Policies, the assessment and information 
for the vicinity and locality, and the number of Sexual Entertainment Venues 
within the borough. Members were also referred to the site notice, the press 
advert, the representations of the local residents, complaints and enforcement 
history and the LBTH Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy. 

Members were reminded that in considering the premises licence application, 
they were required to consider the same in accordance with the Home Office 
Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and other relevant 
legislations.

Mohshin Ali clarified that although the Licensing Act 2003 application has 
been effectively described in the report as a variation, it is in fact a new 
application due to the substantial changes being proposed and therefore, the 
application should be treated as a new licence application rather than a 
variation.  

It was debateable whether the applications should have been presented to the 
Committee prior to the determination of the application for renewal of the SEV 
licence.  However, as the current applications were submitted prior to expiry 
of the current SEV Licence, officers were of the view that it was appropriate 
for the applications to be considered.

Gareth Hughes addressed the meeting on behalf of the applicant and 
confirmed that the Applicants’ position was that a variation under Section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003 would not be the correct procedure as the variation 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

to the premises was “substantial” and it was a new application.  Alterations 
were proposed to the premises but there were no proposed changes to any of 
the licensable activities, only to the layout.  As the plans were incorporated as 
a condition of the SEV licence, he said that the applicant could not change the 
premises without the Committee’s authorisation.  

Apart from the plans, the proposed licence would mirror the current licence. If 
the Committee was minded to grant the application, all existing conditions 
would be carried forward along with additional conditions suggested by the 
Metropolitan Police and Environment Health.  His clients had been there since 
before the 2003 Act came into force.  Mr Martin said it has been his father’s 
business there since he was nine years old in 1976.

Although the planning application to make alterations to the premises was 
submitted in November 2015, it was not determined until May 2016 and once 
the scheme was approved, the new premises licence application was 
submitted.  In respect of the potential for noise nuisance when the roof terrace 
was in use, Mr Hughes referred to the Acoustic Assessment of the roof 
terrace (pages 234 – 238 of the agenda pack) which suggested that noise 
disturbance was unlikely, subject to measures including a limit on the number 
of patrons on the terrace (although no number or limit was offered/set).  He 
said they had never had an issue about noise escape from the current 
premises.

The alterations to the premises would increase the capacity of the premises to 
600 patrons and reduce what he described as ‘considerable queueing’ outside 
the premises.  He stated that there had been attacks on individuals whilst 
queuing and with police protection they had put up a barrier on the street 
(documented at page 201—202).  This application would mean people came 
in quicker, and would prevent patrons attending Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and 
Transgender events from being targeted whilst queueing to enter the 
premises.  The dispersal policy had been updated to accommodate the 
increase in capacity and additional conditions suggested by Environmental 
Health (page 264).

Mr Hughes stated that no objections had been submitted by any of the 
Responsible Authorities and there was no history of Anti-Social behaviour or 
noise nuisance associated with the premises.  There were no proposals to 
reduce the opening hours of the premises as the alterations to the premises 
did not impact on the hours during which the premises were in use.

In response to observations and questions from Committee Members, Mr 
Hughes stated the following with assistance from Mr Martin:

 The premises ran a range of themed nights for different target 
audiences which were widely advertised in publications such as Time 
Out, GQ, QX and Boys Magazines.  Mr Martin advised that the majority 
of patrons attended LGBT nights on Fridays and Saturdays.  In the 
future it was proposed to extend LGBT nights to Sundays too, with 
striptease the rest of the week.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 The capacity of the premises would be increased to more than double 
as a result of the new fire escapes and additional floor space provided 
by the basement and roof terrace.

 With the new configuration of the premises, private booths would be 
located in the basement, live entertainment would be on the ground 
floor, the main stage located on the first floor and the roof terrace was 
on the second floor.  The applicant was doing work in the cellar.

 There would be strict limits on the number of patrons on the roof 
terrace at any one time and staffing levels would be increased to cover 
the increased capacity of the premises.  There would be capacity at the 
top of the venue for 150 people though not all would be outside at 
once. 

 There were usually around 25 smokers outside in the street at the 
moment, though numbers were variable, and there was no specific 
policy to limit or control numbers.

 When the roof terrace was open, patrons would not be visible from the 
street or other adjacent premises.

 The increase in capacity would reduce the number of patrons queuing 
outside to enter the premises.  Mr Martin stated that at the moment the 
venue was full up by 1.30 to 2 am in the morning after the busiest 
nights and Gareth Hughes referred to “considerable queuing.”  (Mr 
Martin also stated that he would have no issue if the premises were full 
to capacity and 300 people were queuing outside the premises).  

 The proposal was for sexual entertainment to be licensed to take place 
on every floor of the enlarged venue.

When the representations were concluded, the applicant was advised that the 
Committee would withdraw to consider its decision in private and that formal 
written notification of the decision would be sent in due course.  

The hearing then concluded and the Committee withdrew to deliberate in 
private.

RESOLVED – That the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
Licence for Metropolis, 234 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9NN be 
refused.  See link below for details of the reasons for the Committee’s 
decision. 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=324

3.4 Licensing Act 2003, Application for a Premises License for Metropolis, 
234 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9NN 

In attendance for this Item

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=324
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=324


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Mohshin Ali, Senior Licensing Officer
David Graham, Counsel for the Committee
Agnes Adrien, Legal Services
Antoinette Duhaney, Democratic Services
Gareth Hughes, Applicant’s Legal Representative
Steven Martin, Applicant 

This report was considered in conjunction with item 3.3 above.

RESOLVED – That the application for a Premises Licence for Metropolis, 234 
Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9NN be refused.  See link below for 
details of the reasons for the Committee’s decision. 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=324
4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Committee

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=324
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=324

